

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Jonathan Corbett,

Plaintiff

v.

Kathleen Hochul, *in her official capacity as chief executive of the State of New York,*
Letitia James, *in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New York,*
Eric Adams, *in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York,* Keechant Sewell, *in her official capacity as Police Commissioner of the New York Police Department,* Inspector Hugh Bogle, *in his official capacity as Commanding Officer of the New York Police Department, Licensing Division, - and- Kevin Bruen, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the New York State Police*

Defendants

No. 22-cv-5867 (LGS)(SDA)

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S RENEWED MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

LETTITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
Attorney for State Defendants

TODD A. SPIEGELMAN
Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND	3
A. NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION V. BRUEN.....	3
B. THE CCIA.....	4
C. THE DECISIONS IN ANTONYUK V. BRUEN AND ANTONYUK V. HOCHUL	6
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. Plaintiff’s Claims in this Lawsuit.....	7
B. The Denial of Plaintiff’s Prior Application for a Concealed Carry License	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO SUE.....	10
A. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injuries Are Not Fairly Traceable to the State Defendants	10
B. Plaintiff Has Not Suffered a Concrete “Injury-in-Fact”	12
II. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS	14
III. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN A CLEAR LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	15
A. The Character Reference Requirement is Constitutional.....	16
1. The Requirement Is Part of a Background Check Used to Determine Dangerousness That Is Endorsed by Bruen	16
2. Refusing Weapons to Individuals Found to be Dangerous Follows Longstanding Anglo-American Traditions	18
B. The Social Media Requirement is Constitutional	22
1. The Requirement is Constitutional Under the Second Amendment.....	22
2. The Requirement Is Constitutional under the First Amendment.....	25

- C. The Training Requirements Are Constitutional27
- IV. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT MADE A STRONG SHOWING OF IMMINENT AND IRREPARABLE HARM.....29
- V. THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR ALLOWING THE CCIA TO PROTECT PUBLIC SAFETY29
- CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Antonyuk v. Bruen</i> , 22-cv-0734, 2022 WL 3999791 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022).....	6, 11-12
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , No-22-cv-0986, 2022 WL 5239895 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aron v. Becker</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 347 (N.D.N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>overruled on other grounds by, McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	13
<i>Bogan v. Scott Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	15
<i>Citizens Union of the City of New York v. Attorney General of New York</i> , 16-CV-9592,2017 WL 2984167 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2017)	15
<i>Corbett v. City of New York</i> , 18-CV-7022, 2019 WL 2502056 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2019)	8-9
<i>Corbett v. City of New York</i> , No. 158273/2016, 2017 WL 550191 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 7, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 160 A.D.3d 415 (1st Dep't 2018), <i>lv. denied</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 913 (2018).....	9
<i>Cornelio v. Connecticut</i> , 32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022).....	26-27
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 27-28
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25

Dukakis v. Dep’t of Defense,
686 F. Supp. 30 (D. Mass. 1988).....29

Dwyer v. Farrell,
193 Conn. 7 (1984) 4

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....14

In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores,
411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005).....14

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....13

Jackson-Bey v. Hanslmaier,
115 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1997).....13

Kanter v. Barr,
919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) (Barrett, J. dissenting)19

Li v. Lorenzo,
712 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2017).....14

Libertarian Party of Erie Cnty. v. Cuomo,
970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020)..... passim

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....30

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York
435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)26

Mullins v. City of New York,
626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)19

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)*passim*

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....9

Osterweil v. Bartlett,
819 F. Supp. 2d 72 (N.D.N.Y. 2011), *vacated on other grounds by*, 738 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2013) 15

Pan v. Whitaker,
351 F. Supp. 3d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 6

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), *aff'd sub nom.*, Heller, 554 U.S. 570..... 12

People ex. rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015) 10

Picard v. Magliano,
42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 25

Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono,
175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999) 29

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 14

Sibley v. Watches,
501 F. Supp. 3d 210 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 15

State Emps. Bargaining Coal. v. Rowland,
494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007) 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 6

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 14

Thomas v. Martin-Gibbons,
857 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 14

United States v. Carpio-Leon,
701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 20

United States v. Coombes,
2022 WL 4367056 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 21, 2022)..... 18

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939).....28

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 16, 25

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....25

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....25

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....25

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9, 30

CONSTITUTIONS

First Amendment..... 8, 22, 25

Second Amendment.....*passim*

Eleventh Amendment.....2, 14-15

Fourteenth Amendment.....21

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C.
§ 1983.....14

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 Okla. Stat. Ann.
§ 1290.12(A)(2).....27

18 Pa. Stat. Ann.
§ 6109.....17

Ala. Code
§ 13A-11-75(a)(1)a.....17

Alaska Admin. Code
§ 30.070(a)(1)(A).....28

Alaska Stat.
 § 18.65.705(6).....27

Ariz. Stat.
 § 13-3112(E)(6).....27

Ark. Stat.
 § 5-73-309(13).....27

Cal. Penal Code
 § 26165(a)(3), (c).....28

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann.
 § 18-12-203(2).....17

Colo. Stat.
 § 18-12-203(1)(h)(VI).....27

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann.
 § 29-28(b) 17, 27

Del. Code Ann.
 § 1441(a)(3).....27

Del. Code
 § 1441(2)18
 § 1441(a)17

Fla. Stat.
 § 190.06(2)(h)(2)-(4)27

Ga. Code Ann.
 § 16-11-129(d)(4)17

Idaho Stat.
 § 18-3302K(4)(c)27

Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/75(b).....28

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann.
 § 66/10(a)(4)17
 § 66/25(6).....27

Iowa Stat.
 § 724.9.....27

Kan. Stat. 75-7c04(b)(1)27

Ky. Stat.
 § 237.110(4)(i)27

La. Rev. Stat.
 § 1379.3(D).....27

Maine Stat.
 § 2003(1)(E)(5).....27

Mich. Stat.
 § 28.425j.....27

Minn. Stat.
 § 624.714.....27

Mo. Stat. 571.101(2)(10).....27

Mont. Stat.
 § 45-8-321(3).....27

N.C. Stat.
 § 14-415.12(4) (effective Oct. 1, 2022).....27

N.M. Stat. Ann.
 § 29-19-4(A)(10)27
 § 29-19-7A.....28

2022 N.Y. Laws
 § 26(a) Ch. 371.....6
 § 26 Ch. 3715

N.Y. Penal Law

- § 265.00(10).....10
- § 400.00(1).....10
- § 400.00(1)(b)..... 5, 16, 27
- § 400.00(1)(n).....16
- § 400.00(1)(o).....16
- § 400.00(1)(o)(ii)2, 5, 16, 18
- § 400.00(1)(o)(iii) 5
- § 400.00(1)(o)(iv) passim
- § 400.00(3).....10
- § 400.00(3)(a) (in force from Nov. 2, 2019, to Apr. 2, 2021)11
- § 400.00(7) (in force from Nov. 2, 2019, to Apr. 2, 2021).....11
- § 400.00(10)(b) (in force from Nov. 2, 2019, to Apr. 2, 2021).....11
- § 400.00(16-a)(a).....11
- § 400.00(16-a)(b).....11
- § 400.00(19)..... 5-6, 12

Nev. Rev. Stat.

- § 202.3657(3)(c)27

Ohio Rev. Code

- § 2923.12527

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann.

- § 166.291(1)(f).....27
- § 166.291(4).....18

R.I. Gen. Laws

- § 11-47-11(a)17
- § 11-47-16.....27

S.C. Code

- § 23-31-215(A)(5)27

Tenn. Code Ann.

- § 39-17-1366(b)(4)(A).....27

Va. Code

- § 18.2-308.02(B)27

W.Va. Code

- § 61-7-4(e)27

Wis. Stat. Ann.

- § 175.60(4).....27

Wyo. Stat. Ann.
§ 6-8-104(b)(vii)27

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d) 1
Federal Rule of Evidence 801 19
Rules of the City of New York 5-12(a).....6, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 15
Don B. Kates & Clayton E. Cramer, *Second Amendment Limitations and Criminological Considerations*, 60 Hastings L.J. 1339, 1360 & nn. 121-23 (2009) 19
NY Senate Bill S51001 (2021-22 Leg. Sess.)..... 4
Patrick J. Charles, *Armed in America: A History of Gun Rights from Colonial Militias to Concealed Carry 156 & n.219 (2018)*..... 21
Penn. License to Carry, available at <https://bit.ly/3zJtWaC> 18
Press Release, July 1, 2022, available at <https://on.ny.gov/3BM6Hz7> 4
